A large Cu-Au porphyry style alteration-mineralisation system is evident in the district and transgresses both the Western and Eastern sectors,
however dominant alteration and mineralisation styles vary significantly between the sectors with deep-level hypogene porphyry alteration-
mineralisation dominant in the Western Sector, in contrast to high-level porphyry-epithermal (transitional to epithermal) and distal alteration-
mineralisation in the Eastern Sector.

The Especularita project area appears to encompass a large mineral system comprising porphyry, high sulphidation and low-sulphidation
epithermal Cu-Au alteration/mineralisation. Spatial and temporal relationships of the three styles suggest that they are related to a large
composite hydrothermal system.
Major Shareholders
Insofar as the Company is aware, as at 6 December 2021, being the latest practicable date prior to the publication of this Document, the
Shareholders identified below will, on Admission, each have a direct or indirect interest in 3 per cent. or more of the Company’s capital or
voting rights:

 As at the date of this Document On Admission

Name
Number of Existing

Ordinary Shares

Percentage of the
Existing Ordinary

Shares
Number of Ordinary

Shares

Percentage of the
Enlarged Share

Capital

Foreign Dimensions Pty Ltd*1 85,319,944 67.65 101,319,944 47.69

Metal Ventures Pty Ltd* 2 4,926,878 3.9 4,926,878 2.32

Treweek Investments Pty Ltd*3 5,062,792 4.01 5,062,792 2.38

Peter John Charles Davis* 7,373,328 5.85 7,373,328 3.47

Clive Ian Duncan* 4 5,912,254 4.68 7,912,254 3.72

Monecor (London) Limited 0 0 10,600,000 4.99

  *  Pacific Trends Resources Pty Limited transferred the Ordinary Shares to the individuals on 6 September 2021, the Company has not yet received stamped
stock transfer forms and as such the persons above have not yet been issued share certificates nor entered into the register of members of the Company. The
stock transfer forms have been submitted for stamping and all relevant stamp duty has been paid.
1 Foreign Dimensions Pty Limited is the trustee of the Colin and Imelda Bourke Family Trust, the beneficiaries of which are members of the Bourke family..
2 Samuel Garrett a Director of the Company is the beneficial owner of these shares through his family trust, Garrett Family Trust, which is the 100% owner of

[…]

Financial Information”). The Pro Forma Financial Information of the Enlarged Group for the period ending 31 March has been prepared
on the basis set out in the notes below and in accordance with the requirements of item 20.2 of Annex I and items 1 to 7 of Annex II of
the Prospectus Rules to illustrate the impact of the Placing, Subscription, Admission and Acquisition as if it had taken place on 4 March
2020, being the date of incorporation of the Company.

The Pro Forma Information has been prepared for illustrative purposes only and, by its nature, addresses a hypothetical situation and may
differ from the Enlarged Group’s actual financial position or results.

Unaudited pro forma statement of net assets as at 31 March 2021

The Company

audited net assets

as at 31 March

2021

 PTRC unaudited

net assets as at 30

June 2021

Issue of the Placing

shares and the

Subscription Shares,

net of costs

 Unaudited pro

forma adjusted

aggregated net assets

of the Enlarged

Group as at 31

March 2021

  £ $ £ £

Total assets

50,000

1,338,072

3,063,250

4,451,322

Total liabilities (34,541)  (180,604)   -   (215,145)

Total assets less total liabilities

15,459

1,157,468

3,063,350

4,236,177

Unaudited pro forma income statement for the period ended 31 March 2021

The Company audited income

statement for the period

ended to 31 March 2021

PTRC audited income

statement for the year to 31

December 2020

Placing and

Subscription costs

 Unaudited pro

forma adjusted

aggregated income

statement of the

Group for the

period ended 31

March 2021

  £ $ £ £

Administrative expenses (34,541)  (516,306)   (455,000)   (1,005,847)

Finance income
-

4,492

-

4,492

Operating loss (34,541)  (511,814)   (455,000)   (1,001,355)

Loss from continuing

operations
(34,541)  (511,814)   (455,000)   (1,001,355)

WHAT ARE THE KEY RISKS SPECIFIC TO THE ISSUER?
• PTRC’s projects are regarded as 'early stage exploration projects' and are therefore highly speculative in nature. There is no

guarantee further mineralisation will be found. The Company, as the holding company for the Group, is entirely dependent on the
success of PTRC, its subsidiary. Exploration and development are costly, speculative and often unproductive, and are necessary
for the Group’s business. For instance, factors such as adverse weather conditions, natural disasters, equipment or services
shortages, procurement delays or difficulties arising from the environmental and other conditions in the areas where the potential

[…]

the acquisition will fall outside the scope of IFRS 3, due to the fact both entities were under common control. As a result, merger
accounting has been applied and no goodwill recognised.

5. No adjustments have been made to reflect the trading or other transactions, other than described above of:

i. the Company since 31 March 2021;

ii. PTRC since 30 June 2021.

6. As at 31 October 2021 (the latest practical date prior to the publication of this prospectus) the exchange rate between the US$ and £

was 1.3627.

7. The pro forma statement of net assets does not constitute financial statements.

204

Unaudited pro forma income statement for the period ended 31 March 2021

The Company PTRC

Unaudited pro

forma adjusted

aggregated income

statement of the

Group for the

period ended 31

March 2021

Audited income statement for

the period ended to 31 March

2021

Audited income statement

for the year to 31

December 2020

Placing and

Subscription costs

  (Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3)

  £ $ £ £

Revenue

-

-

-

-

Administrative expenses (34,541)  (516,306)   (455,000)   (1,005,847)

Finance income
-

4,492

-

4,492

Operating loss (34,541)  (511,814)   (455,000)   (1,001,355)
Loss before tax (34,541)  (511,814)  -   (1,001,355)

Tax expense
-

-

-

-

Loss from continuing

operations
(34,541)  (511,814)   (455,000)   (1,001,355)

Notes

The pro forma statement of net assets has been prepared on the following basis:

1. The audited income statement of the Company as at 31 March 2021 has been extracted without adjustment from the audited Historic

Financial Information to which is set out in Part IV Section B of this document.

2. The audited income statement of PTRC for the year ended 31 December 2020 has been extracted without adjustment from the

audited Historic Financial Information to which is set out in Part IV Section D of this document and converted from United States
Dollars at the average rate for the year of US$1.282 to £1.

[…]

Ordinary

Share
Capital as

at the
date of

this
Document

Number of
Ordinary

Shares on
Admission

% of the
Enlarged

Share
Capital on
Admission

Number of
Warrants

Samuel Garrett
4,926,878 3.9 4,926,878 3.9 4,042,222

Nicholas Briers
0 0 200,000 0.09 1,515,833

Charles Bond
0 0 400,000 0.19 2,526,388

Stuart Greene
0 0 100,000 0.05 1,515,833

Paul Williams
0 0 40,000 0.02 505,278

5.2 In addition to the interests of the Directors and Chief Financial Officer described at paragraph 5.1 above, as at the
date of this Document, the Company is aware of the following persons who hold, or will on Admission hold (through
participation in the Placing and the Subscription), directly or indirectly, voting rights representing 3 per cent. or
more of the issued share capital of the Company (being the threshold set out in Chapter 5 of the Disclosure
Guidance and Transparency Rules):

As at the date of this Document  On Admission

Name

Number of
Existing

Ordinary
Shares

Percentage
of the

Existing
Ordinary

Shares

Warrants

Number of Ordinary Shares

Percentage
of the

Enlarged
Share

Capital

Warrants

Foreign
Dimensions Pty
Ltd* 1

85,319,944 67.65 42,659,972 101,319,944 47.69 68,659,972

Metal Ventures
Pty Ltd* 2

4,926,878 3.9 2,463,439 4,926,878 2.32 6,505,661

Treweek
Investments Pty
Ltd*3

5,062,792 4.01 2,531,396 5,062,792 2.38 2,531,396

Peter John
Charles Davis*

7,373,328 5.85 3,686,664 7,373,328 3.47 3,686,664

Clive Ian
Duncan* 4

5,912,254 4.68 2,956,127 7,912,254 3.72 4,956,127

Monecor
(London)
Limited

0 0 0 10,600,000 4.99 10,600,000

  *  Pacific Trends Resources Pty Limited transferred the Ordinary Shares to the individuals on 6 September 2021, the Company has not yet received stamped
stock transfer forms and as such the persons above have not yet been issued share certificates nor entered into the register of members of the Company.
The stock transfer forms have been submitted for stamping and all relevant stamp duty has been paid.
1 Foreign Dimensions Pty Limited is the trustee of the Colin and Imelda Bourke Family Trust, the beneficiaries of which are members of the Bourke family.
2 Samuel Garrett a Director of the Company is the beneficial owner of these shares through his family trust, Garrett Family Trust, which is the 100% owner of